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DTC

C060962

Electric Parking Brake Switch Signal Compare Failure

DESCRIPTION

Refer to DTC C060913.

Click here [JNEN
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DTC Detection Conditions: C060962

VEHICLE CONDITION

PATTERN 1

PATTERN 2

PATTERN 3

PATTERN 4

PATTERN 5

PATTERN
6

Vehicle is stopped

Vehicle is being

Diagnosis || driven

Condition || pyring initial check

Parking brake switch
is being operated

Open detected in
parking brake switch
cCircuit

Short detected in
parking brake switch
circuit

Malfunction
Status

Stuck parking brake
switch detected

Detection Time

1 second or
more

1 second or
more

30 seconds
or more

1 second or
more

1 second or
more

Number of Trips

1 trip

1 trip

1 trip

1 trip

1 trip

3 trip

HINT:

DTC will be output when conditions for either of the patterns in the table above are met.

WIRING DIAGRAM
Click here '

PROCEDURE

1. ||READ VALUE USING GTS (EPB SWITCH)

Pre-procedurel
(a) Connect the GTS to the DLC3.
Pre-procedure2

(b) Turn the ignition switch to ON.

Pre-procedure3

(c) Enter the following menus: Chassis / Brake/EPB / Data List.

Chassis > Brake/EPB > Data List
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TESTER MEASUREMENT ITEM RANGE NORMAL DIAGNOSTIC NOTE
DISPLAY CONDITION
Neutral: Lock When not normal, electric parking
switch and release|| brake switch (electric parking brake
Electric parking brake Neutral / switch are off ||switch assembly) release side system
EPB switch (electric parking Apply / may be malfunctioning
Switch brake switch assembly) Release / Apply: Lock switch
input Unknown on HINT:
Release: Release EPB stands for electric parking
switch on brake.

Chassis > Brake/EPB > Data List

TESTER DISPLAY

EPB Switch

Procedurel

(d) Operate the electric parking brake switch assembly and check that the value of "EPB Switch" in the Data
List changes between Apply and Release in accordance with the operation of the switch.

OK:
The value of EPB Switch changes between Apply and Release in accordance with switch operation.

Post-procedurel
(e) None

NG p GO TO STEP 4

2. ||CLEARDTC

(a) Clear the DTCs.
Chassis > Brake/EPB > Clear DTCs

NEXT
v

3. ||[CHECK DTC

(@) Check for DTCs.
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Chassis > Brake/EPB > Trouble Codes

RESULT PROCEED TO
DTCs are output A
DTCs are not output B

A ’. REPLACE NO. 2 SKID CONTROL ECU (BRAKE ACTUATOR
ASSEMBLY)

Click here -

B } USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

4. |[INSPECT ELECTRIC PARKING BRAKE SWITCH ASSEMBLY

Click here il
NG | REPLACE ELECTRIC PARKING BRAKE SWITCH
ASSEMBLY
OK

CHECK HARNESS AND CONNECTOR (NO. 2 SKID CONTROL ECU (BRAKE ACTUATOR
5. ||[ASSEMBLY) - ELECTRIC PARKING BRAKE SWITCH (ELECTRIC PARKING BRAKE SWITCH
ASSEMBLY)

Pre-procedurel

(a) Disconnect the K22 electric parking brake switch (electric parking brake switch assembly) connector.
(b) Disconnect the A4 No. 2 skid control ECU (brake actuator assembly) connector.

Procedurel

(c) Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the table below.

Standard Resistance:

& EWD INFO

Click Location & Routing(A4,K22)
Click Connector(A4)
Click Connector(K22)
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TESTER CONNECTION CONDITION SPECIFIED CONDITION RESULT

A4-36 (SWI1) - K22-8 (SWI1) Always Below 1 Q Q

A4-31 (SWO1) - K22-9 (SWO01) Always Below 1 Q Q

A4-41 (SWI2) - K22-1 (SWI2) Always Below 1 Q Q

A4-39 (SWO02) - K22-2 (SW02) Always Below 1 Q Q

A4-36 (SWI1) or K22-8 (SWI1) - Body ground Always 10 kQ or higher kQ

A4-31 (SWO1) or K22-9 (SWO1) - Body ground Always 10 kQ or higher kQ

A4-41 (SWI2) or K22-1 (SWI2) - Body ground Always 10 kQ or higher kQ

A4-39 (SWO02) or K22-2 (SWO02) - Body ground Always 10 kQ or higher kQ

Post-procedurel

(d) None

NG } REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS OR CONNECTOR

6. |[CLEAR DTC

Pre-procedurel
(a) None
Procedurel

(b) Clear the DTCs.
Chassis > Brake/EPB > Clear DTCs

Post-procedurel

(c) Turn the ignition switch off.

NEXT
v

7. ||[CHECK DTC

(@) Check for DTCs.
Chassis > Brake/EPB > Trouble Codes
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RESULT PROCEED TO
DTCs are output A
DTCs are not output B

A ’ REPLACE NO. 2 SKID CONTROL ECU (BRAKE ACTUATOR

ASSEMBLY)

Click here [INEGH

B } USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

https://techinfo.toyota.com/t3Portal/resources/jsp/siviewer/index.jsp?dir=rm/RM41D0U&href=xhtmI/RM100000002A0DG.html&locale=en&User=false&...

6/6


https://techinfo.toyota.com/t3Portal/document/rm/RM41D0U/xhtml/RM100000002AVGD.html?linkId=d2626e2173&hashId=RM100000002AVGD#RM100000002AVGD
https://techinfo.toyota.com/t3Portal/document/rm/RM41D0U/xhtml/RM100000002AVGD.html?linkId=d2626e2173&hashId=RM100000002AVGD#RM100000002AVGD
https://techinfo.toyota.com/t3Portal/document/rm/RM41D0U/xhtml/RM1000000029AFZ.html?linkId=d2626e2193&hashId=RM1000000029AFZ#RM1000000029AFZ

